

 [3327]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 5167 OF 2023

Between:

1. Manikanta Fabricators, Hyderabad, D.No.17-1-388/ 18, Laxminagar Colony, Hyderabad.
2. Satyavi Industrial and Engineering Company, Srikakulam, D.No.2-16-2, DCCB Colony, Srikakulam.
3. Aditya Teja Mechanical Works, Hyderabad, D.No.17-1-388/6, Laxminagar Colony, Hyderabad.

Petitioners/Petitioners/A1 to A3

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Special Public Prosecutor, CID, Andhra Pradesh, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati.

Respondent/Complainant

2. Y.S.Sudhakar, B.Tech, Executive Engineer, I & CAD (FAC), S/o. (Late) Satyanarayana, B.R.R.Vamsadhara Project, Main Division, Narasannapeta Mandal, Srikakulam, A.P.

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioners/Accused above named through their Advocate Sri G Tuhin Kumar presented this Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the PRC/CC.No.36 of 2019 on the File of the III Additional District and Sessions Judge Cum Special Judge for ACB Cases, Visakhapatnam in Crime No.24 of 2011 of Narasannapeta Police Station, Srikakulam District for the offences punishable under sections 403, 408, 409, 420, 465, 468, 471, 177, 120(B) of IPC r/w. 13(1)(c)&(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1988

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G Tuhin Kumar Advocate for the Petitioners, Assistant Public Prosecutor for 1st Respondent directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Y.S.Sudhakar, B.Tech, Executive Engineer, I & CAD (FAC), S/o. (Late) Satyanarayana, B.R.R.Vamsadhara Project, Main Division, Narasannapeta Mandal, Srikakulam, A.P.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted within two weeks.

The Court made the following order :

"Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of 1st Respondent and seeks time to get instructions.

Issue notice to Respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent No.2 by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry within a period of three (3) weeks.

Post after two (2) weeks."

**SD/-G.HELMA NAIDU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. Y.S.Sudhakar, B.Tech, Executive Engineer, I & CAD (FAC), S/o. (Late) Satyanarayana, B.R.R.Vamsadhara Project, Main Division, Narasannapeta Mandal, Srikakulam, A.P.(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to Sri G Tuhin Kumar Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Ms. Y L Sivakalpna Reddy, SC CUM SPL PP, CID [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

RVK

HIGH COURT

SRKJ

DATED:21/07/2023

POST AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.5167 of 2023

